
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 7.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To receive Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any 

matters on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017. 

 
4. Matters arising   
 
5. Written questions from members of the public   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 10. 
 

6. Written questions from Councillors   
 
 To receive any questions from Councillors in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 11. 
 

7. Responses of the Cabinet to Reports of the Scrutiny Committee   
 
 To consider responses (if any) of the Cabinet to reports and 

recommendations from the Committee. 
 

8. Review of Sheltered Housing (Phase 2) - Final Report  (Pages 6 - 63) 
 
9. Review of Universal Credit in Harlow - Scoping Report  (Pages 64 - 65) 
 
10. Work Plan  (Page 66) 
 
 To review the Committee’s work plan for the current year. 

 
11. References from Other Committees   
 
 None. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



12. Matters of Urgent Business   
 
 Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

received as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances to be 
specified in the minutes. 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 

 
10 October 2017 7.30  - 8.45 pm 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Bob Davis (Chair) 
Councillor David Carter (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Simon Carter 
Councillor Joel Charles 
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop 
Councillor Mark Ingall 
Councillor Stefan Mullard 
Councillor Lanie Shears 

 
Also Present 
Matt Cornish, Chief Inspector – Essex Police 
Councillor Tony Edwards 
Adam Pipe, Casualty Reduction Manager – Essex Police 

 
Officers 
Simon Freeman, Head of Finance 
Adam Rees, Governance Support Officer  

 
 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nick Churchill. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

24. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 
2017 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
25. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 

26. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
None. 
 

27. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

3

Agenda Item 3



 
None. 
 

28. RESPONSES OF THE CABINET TO REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
None.  
 

29. REVIEW OF ROAD SAFETY AND IMPROVING THE SAFETY OF 
YOUNG DRIVERS - QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION WITH ESSEX 
POLICE  
 
The Chair welcomed both Matt Cornish, Chief Inspector – Essex Police, 
and Adam Pipe, Casualty Reduction Manager – Essex Police to the 
meeting and invited them to speak about road traffic policing in Harlow and 
throughout the whole of Essex. They began by speaking about some of 
the challenges which were faced by the Police. 
 
Adam Pipe said that the road network allowed for the transit of criminal 
activity from one area to another and that often fairly routine traffic 
offences such as not wearing a seatbelt were committed by people also 
looking to carry out non-traffic related criminal activity. 
 
Road policing was intelligence led and this included the use of social 
media to understand where car meet-ups were due to take place. The 
Police had also adapted how it dealt with speed enforcement and other 
dangerous road activity by training communities to use speed guns and by 
using dash cam and CCTV footage to aid with prosecutions. He also 
highlighted the increasing issue of drink and drug related driving incidents, 
and the role of the Road Safety Partnership in helping enforce traffic laws. 
 
In Harlow the number of traffic incidents was relatively low and had 
decreased from 2016. There were some safety issues surrounding young 
drivers but this was part of a national issue. 
 
Matt Cornish drew attention to the work being done towards obtaining a 
Public Space Protection Order for the town centre which would give 
enforcement powers. 
 
In responding to questions by the Committee, Adam Pipe outlined the 
work being done surrounding drink and drug driving, as well as the safety 
of elderly pedestrians and drivers. He explained that traffic calming 
measures were long term solutions and work was being done in relation to 
large developments in other parts of Essex to ensure they were 
incorporated in initial design works. Community intelligence was important 
and any information should be reported in the first instance through 
Crimestoppers. Bikeability was a continuous programme aimed at Year 6 
pupils which helped children be safe whilst cycling on the road. Crucial 
Crew also provided more general road safety information for young 
people. 

4



 
The Committee thanked Matt Cornish and Adam Pipe for attending. 
 

30. WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report summarising its work plan for 2017/18. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Simon Carter, Simon Freeman, 
Head of Finance explained that the Review of the Church Langley Fund 
was intended to be conducted alongside the Review of Landscaping 
Services Provided by HTS. A scoping report would be brought to the 
meeting in March. 
 
Councillor Ingall spoke about concerns which had been raised about the 
introduction of Universal Credit and possible adverse effects surrounding 
rent arrears and homelessness. 
 
Councillor Simon Carter declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chair of 
Streets 2 Homes. 
 
The Committee agreed that it wanted to look at the implementation of the 
Universal Credit scheme and how it’s impacting on claimants in Harlow. A 
scoping report would be considered at the meeting in November. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
A The work plan be noted. 

 
B A scoping report for the Review of the Church Langley Fund be 

considered by the Committee at the meeting on 13 March 2018. 
 

C A review looking at the implmentation of the Universal Credit 
scheme and how it’s impacting on claimants in Harlow be added 
to the Work Plan with a scoping report to be considered by the 
Committee at the meeting on 28 November 2017. 

 
31. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
None. 
 

32. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

  
 
 

 CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 

5



 

REPORT TO: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 28 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

TITLE: REVIEW OF SHELTERED HOUSING (PHASE 
2) – FINAL REPORT 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

ANDREW MURRAY, HEAD OF HOUSING  
(01279) 446676 
 

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER: VIV HALES, SUPPORTED HOUSING 
MANAGER (01279) 446317 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Scrutiny Committee recommends to Cabinet the adoption of the 

proposals detailed in paragraphs 15 to 31 of the report. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.  The Terms of Reference for this review were approved by the Committee in 

September 2015 and were to consider and make recommendations on how 
the Council’s objectives for housing related support (HRS) (Supported 
Housing) should be pursued within the reducing resources available to the 
Council. The scope of the review is outlined in Appendix A. 
 

2.  The Committee agreed for the review to be undertaken in phases, with Phase 
1 making recommendations helping to deal with the reductions in funding for 
the Telecare and Support Services by Essex County Council (ECC). Phase 2 
of the review was to include a longer term service appraisal. 

 
THE SUPPORTED HOUSING SERVICE 
 
3.  The Council’s Supported Housing Service consists of 16 sheltered housing 

schemes, one independent living (extra care) scheme for the frail elderly, and 
a community support function for 1,067 service users living independently 
within the local community. 
 

4.  ECC formally acted as the responsible organisation and commissioned HRS 
services from the Council on a contractual basis. HRS commissioned 
services that were funded by ECC and formed part of the Government’s 
Health and Socia
[...]
mmodate the reduced level of 
resources available. Support being directed to those most needing it, 
identified through evidence based risk assessments and support planning 
processes.   

 
PROPOSALS 
 
14.  The outcomes from the review are detailed in appendices A to E. The 

recommendations are proposed as an attempt to provide an effective 
framework for reducing resources both within the Council’s General Fund 
(GF), and Housing Revenue Account. Balancing priorities against reduced 
resources with the wider priorities of the local council landlord service.   

 
Financial Plan (5 years) 
 
15.  It is recommended to add to the current HRS services charges, seek 

additional income opportunities, as well as making best use of older persons 
designated stock. A financial plan is outlined in Appendix A.  
 

16.  Officers have been working with service users of HRS, consulting widely with 
them and their families to ensure awareness has been raised of the funding 
gaps, signposting benefit entitlement, as well as possible financial support 
from other agencies. This is in an attempt to maximize income.   
 

17.  Consulted families often decided to pay for HRS services to ensure peace of 
mind. In addition, on occasion, organisations offered funding support 
supporting vulnerable people who may have had a connection to them in the 
past such as the British Legion. This included funding for emergency alarm 
services for ex-service personnel with financial need.   
 

18.  A number of additional service charges were considered. In order to maintain 
the principles of un-pooling service charges introduced in 2007, it is proposed 
for the charges for the cleaning of communal areas at Sumners Farm Close 
and communal window cleaning in all sheltered housing/de-commissioned 
schemes only be un-pooled from April 2018. It is anticipated this will have a 
neutral effect on the HRA, as well as and service users, as their rent will be 

8



 

reduced accordingly.   
 

19. 
[...]
l cost of £500,000. It will also be requested 
for a contribution from the retained capital housing receipts. The cost to the 
capital programme is £350,000, with £150,000 being funded from pooled 
capital receipts. The retention of centralised pooled capital receipts is 
appropriate where there is a plan in place to replace affordable housing.  

 
Increasing current service charges 
 
28.  The introduction of HRS service charges has been approved by the Council, 

in response to the ceasing of funding from ECC, since 2016.  Following a 
benchmarking exercise with other service providers in Essex, it is proposed 
that the cost of the telecare alarm service charge be increased by 10 percent.  
The outcome of the benchmarking exercise is detailed on page 21 of 
Appendix A.   
 

Service Provision Existing Charge Proposed Charge 
2018/19 

Monitoring Only £1.70 £1.87 

Monitoring and Response £3.89 £4.28 
 

 
Use of Assisted Technology 
 
29.  Members of the Scrutiny Committee have continued to stress the role and 

importance of assisted technology as part of a holistic HRS support 
framework. Assisted Technology provides a range of alarm systems and 
peripherals to enable people to remain independent with a range of support 
mechanisms. Examples include, smoke detectors, flood detectors, CO2 
detectors, bogus callers/door open alerts, and ‘fall’ detectors.   
 

30.  It is proposed to increase the number of these systems working with ECC, 
and to charge the service user for their use. 
 

10



 

31.  The aggregate value of the proposed new five year financial plan with 
efficiency gains and increased income opportunities totals £575,184. The plan 
is outlined within the service review report in Appendix A. If recommended, it 
will be provided as part of the 2018/19 revenue estimates approval process. 
 

NEXT STEPS 
 
32.  Officers will consult with service users and staff to inform them of the outcomes 

of the review, and recommendations made by Committee. The review 
implementation plan is outlined in Appendix B, and this will provide a service 
planning performance framework going forward. Officers will also take the 
opportunity to strengthen the annual planning linkages, realising further 
synergies within the wider housing services portfolio, as well as developing an 
effective marketing strategy in order to raise awareness of the value of HRS 
services, and their availability. 
 

33.  Recently, the Government has announced a new funding proposal for what they 
have categorised as Supported Housing. The approach, it appears, focuses on 
a number of supported housing activities which include homelessness, extra 
care housing, as well as the ‘rent’ for sheltered housing. No detail has been 
provided, however, it proposes to implement the proposals from April 2020. The 
Government have described the funding approach as ‘a type of social rent that 
recognises the vital role that these homes play in supporting older and 
vulnerable people’. The Council expects for a consultation document to be 
provided, and an opportunity to give feedback analysing any implications.  

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place(includes Sustainability) 

As contained within the report. 

Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place 

 

Finance (Includes ICT) 
The Financial implications are set out in the report and appendices. Any 
recommendations made to Cabinet by the Committee will be incorporated in to 
the budget setting process for 2018/19 and reported to the Cabinet in January 
2018. 
Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance 

 
Housing 

HRS services are considered discretionary activities and need to be prioritised 
and aligned to other landlord statutory responsibilities. 
Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 

 
Community Wellbeing (includes Equalities and Social Inclusion) 

The importance of appropriate housing related supported, as part of older 
people’s health and wellbeing remains an imperative in promoting independence, 
avoiding hospital admi
[...]
s 
households in temporary 
accommodation at 4.09 per 
1,000 households was the 
second highest in the 
county. 

There were over 2,800 households on the housing waiting 
list in 2014/15, which was the third highest number in Essex 
although Harlow has the fourth smallest population in the 
county. 
 
Homelessness is associated with severe poverty and is a 
social determinant of health. It is also associated with 
adverse health, education and social outcomes, particularly 
for children. In 2014/15, 3.07 per 1,000 households were 
homeless or in priority need in Harlow, the fourth highest 
rate in Essex and worse than the national average of 2.4 
per 1,000. Harlow had a rate of 4.09 (per 1,000 households) 
of homeless households in temporary accommodation 
awaiting a settled home in March 2015, the second highest 
rate in the county (the Essex average was 2.21). 

59



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Essex Insight is the 
Partnership 
information hub for 
Essex and a website 
about Essex and the 
people working and 
living in Essex. 

 
The website can be 
used to find data, 
also join in surveys 
and use table, 
charting and 
mapping tools to 
support reporting. 

 
It is home to a 
suite of products 
that supports the 
Joint Strategic 
Needs 
Assessment  
(JSNA). 

 
There are links in this report to the JSNA specialist topic reports found on Essex 
Insight e.g. Child Poverty and CAMHS Needs Assessments. 

 

Bookmark it now as your one stop shop for data on Essex 
 
 

www.essexinsight.org.uk 
 
 
 

60

http://www.essexinsight.org.uk/


APPENDIX D 
TENANT/STAFF CONSULTATION  
 
Background 
 
Phase 1 of the Supported Housing Review was presented to Scrutiny Committee in 
November 2016 when it was agreed that the second phase would be completed by 
November 2017 including the development of a five year business plan. 
 
Tenant Consultation 
 
Tenant consultation meetings were held in every sheltered housing scheme during 
April/May 2017.  17 meetings were held,
[...]
h service users. 
 
A majority of staff acknowledge that telecare is a growing resource, it is therefore 
imperative that this is marketed to maximise income. 
 
Health and Safety and equipment testing is seen as another important part of their 
role. 
It is felt that they management of the communal areas in de-commissioned schemes 
should sit with Housing Management. 
 
Tenant participation meetings are not very well attended and staff feel they should 
be reduced to twice annually 
 
Staff were asked: moving forward how would you like to see the service being 
delivered in 5 years’ time: the majority response detailed below: 

 “this is a very good service that is valued by customers, it would be great to 

offer this in the next 5 years. 

 

62



 

APPENDIX E 
PROPOSED STAFF STRUCTURE 
 

 
Supported Housing Manager (1) 

 

 
Supported Housing Team Leader (1)  

 
 
Supported Housing Admin Officer (1) 

Grade 8 
 Supported Housing Admin Support 

Officer (1) Grade 5 

 

 
Senior Supported Housing Officer (1) 

 

 
 

Green Team 
 

 Yellow Team 

Supported Housing Officers Supported Housing Officer x 5 

Full Time x 4 Full Time x 4 

Part Time x 1 (30 hrs) Part Time x 1 (22.5 hrs) 

  

 Sumners Farm Close 

 Kitchen Assistant F/T 

 Kitchen Assistant P/T 18 hrs 

 

Notes: 
1. Similar to existing structure with the reduction of 1 Senior Supported Housing 

Officer Grade 10 

2. A reduction of 5 F/T SHO’s since the 2009 review 

 
 

63



REPORT TO: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 28 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

TITLE: REVIEW OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT IN 
HARLOW – SCOPING REPORT 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 
 
CONTRIBUTING 
OFFICERS 

ANDREW MURRAY, HEAD OF HOUSING 
(01279) 446676 
 
DONNA BEECHENER, REVENUE AND 
BENEFITS MANAGER (01279) 446245 
 
CARA COXHEAD, HOUSING OPERATIONS 
MANAGER (01279) 446490 
 

 

Review Topic 
 

The Local Impacts of Universal Credit to 
Harlow. 
 

Links to the Council’s 
priorities 
 

This links to the Corporate Priorities of: 
 

 More and Better Hou
[...]
ews be sought) 
 

Representatives from stakeholder 
organisations will be involved in the scrutiny 
discussions. 
 
If possible claimants will be invited to take part 
at the meeting.  
 

Publicity (methods to be 
used) 
 

Direct contact with agencies. 

Resources (people, 
expenditure) 
 

Officers Time. 

Barriers/dangers/risks 
(any weaknesses or 
potential pitfalls in the 
review) 
 

Willingness of external bodies/individuals to 
engage in the review. 
 
The Council has no direct responsibility for the 
delivery of Universal Credit and therefore 
cannot take enact any findings or 
recommendations resulting from the review. 
 

Measures of success (how 
will the success of the 
review be measured) 
 

Greater engagement with agencies involved in 
dealing with the implementation and the 
impacts of the roll out of Universal Credit. 

 

65



Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18 

Title Tuesday 25 
July 2017 

 

Tuesday 5 
September 

2017 
 

Tuesday 10 
October 2017 

 

Tuesday 28 
November 

2017 
 

Tuesday 6 
February 2018 

 

Tuesday 13 
March 2018 

Review of Sheltered Housing  
(Phase 2) 
 

   Final Report   

Civic Pride and Education 
 

     Final Report 

Improving the Provision of 
Bus Services in Harlow 
 

    Interim Report  

Review of Sports in Harlow 
 

 Scoping Report   Interim Report  

Review of Road Safety and 
Improving the Safety of 
Young Drivers 
 

  Question and 
Answer Session 
with Essex 
Police 

   

Review of Landscaping 
Services Provided by HTS  
 

     Scoping Report 

Review of Church Langley 
Fund 
 

     Scoping Report 

Review of Universal Credit in 
Harlow 
 

   Scoping Report   

Transport Links in and out of 
Harlow Delayed pending the 

completion of the preparation of the 
Local Plan including transportation 
evidence and input by Essex 
County Council 

      

 

66

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Review of Sheltered Housing (Phase 2) - Final Report
	Appendix A - Supported Housing Review Report

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 

 
28 November 2017 7.30  - 8.39 pm 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Bob Davis (Chair) 
Councillor David Carter (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Simon Carter 
Councillor Joel Charles 
Councillor Tony Edwards 
Councillor Stefan Mullard 
Councillor Lanie Shears 

 
 

Officers 
Simon Freeman, Head of Finance 
Viv Hales, Sheltered Housing Manager 
Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer 

 
 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

34. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 
2017 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
35. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 

36. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
None. 
 

37. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 
None. 
 

38. RESPONSES OF THE CABINET TO REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
None.  



39. REVIEW OF SHELTERED HOUSING (PHASE 2) - FINAL REPORT  
 
Following the completion of Phase 1 of the review on sheltered housing, 
the Committee received the final report on Phase 2, which was comprised 
of a longer term service appraisal and included a five year financial plan.  
A summary of the review, which supported the presentation, was tabled. 
 
The Committee considered the various proposals which aimed to provide 
an effective framework for balancing the Council’s priorities as a landlord, 
whilst subject to reducing resources from the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account.  
 
It was noted that there were no details yet about a new funding proposal 
announced by the Government, which had been categorised as Supported 
Housing and was due to be implemented in April 2020.  Members of the 
Committee were keen to learn more about this initiative and to be given an 
opportunity to feed into any formal consultation process.   
 
Officers were thanked for this comprehensive report. 
 

RESOLVED that it be recommended to the Cabinet that the 
proposals detailed in paragraphs 15 to 31 of the report, be adopted.  

 
40. REVIEW OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT IN HARLOW - SCOPING REPORT  

 
The Committee received a scoping report for a review on the implications 
arising from the recent introduction of Universal Credits in Harlow. 
 
The methods for gathering evidence were discussed and likely 
organisations for inclusion in the process suggested, as well as a protocol 
for interviewing local claimants due to the sensitivities involved. 
 
Whilst the Committee recognised the value of interviewing local claimants, 
in order to get a true picture from as wide a cross-section of witnesses as 
possible, it was aware that care needed to be taken in the approach to 
these interviews.  It was agreed that a set of previously agreed questions 
should be used for this process and identical questions posed to all 
claimants. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 
(a) the terms of reference and the scope for the review, as set out in 

the report, be agreed subject to the deletion of ‘and therefore 
cannot take enact any findings or recommendations resulting 
from the review’ from the second paragraph of 
‘Barriers/dangers/risk’ row of the table; 

 
(b) agreement on a set of interview questions to be posed to 

claimants, be sought from members of the Committee, prior to 
the interviews.  



 
41. WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee received a report summarising its work plan for 2017/18 
and agreed to add a review on social mobility. 
 
Members of the Committee suggested a review of social mobility within 
Harlow, in order to enhance and optimise life chances for young people in 
the town.    
 

RESOLVED that  
 
(a) the work plan is noted; 

 
(b) a review of social mobility be added to the work plan. 

 
42. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
None. 
 

43. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 
 


